the goods of description cited above and wrongly availed the benefit of Sr. No. 225 
(1) (b) of Notification No.50/2017-Customs which was not allowed for  instead of 
correct rate of BCD @ 7.5%. Therefore, the importer is liable to pay Differential 
Customs duty of Rs.52,87,962/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lac Eighty Seven Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Sixty Two Only) as per calculation indicated in Annexure-A 
attached with this notice. 

5. Relevant Legal provisions, in so far as they relate to the facts of the 

case:- 

A. Customs Notification No. 50/2017-Cus dated- 30.06.2017; 

B. The Customs Tariff.

[...]

penalty under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962.  Further, it appears that in 
respect of the Bills of Entry mentioned in the Annexure-A, such wrong claim of 
notifications benefit on the part of the importer has resulted into short levy of duty 
of Rs.52,87,962/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lac Eighty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Sixty Two Only) for  29 Bills of Entry (as detailed in Annexure-A to this 

notice), which is recoverable from the importer under the provisions of Section 
28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) along with 
interest as applicable under Section 28AA of the Act.